## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	n	th	م <i>ا</i>	latt	صr	of.
1	11	LUB	<b>5 1</b> 1	Iall	.ei	UI.

NOTICE OF EXPRESS PHONE SERVICE,	)	
INC.'S INTENT TO ADOPT THE	)	CASE NO.
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN	)	2010-00161
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.	)	
D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY AND NEW TALK, INC.	)	

## ORDER

By Order dated August 17, 2010, the Commission instructed Express Phone Service, Inc. ("Express Phone") to file a written status report. The Commission's records do not indicate that any report was submitted as required.

Within seven days of the date of this Order, Express Phone should file a written status report with the Commission indicating whether it has settled the dispute with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") regarding Express Phone's intent to adopt the interconnection agreement between AT&T Kentucky and New Talk, Inc. In the report, Express Phone should indicate whether it will adopt the interconnection agreement or if it intends to withdraw its notice of intent to adopt. Express Phone is hereby required to provide specific dates upon which the adopted agreement or the notice of withdrawal will be filed with the Commission.

Should Express Phone fail to submit a written status report, the Commission may dismiss this matter without prejudice.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Within seven days of the date of this Order, Express Phone shall file a written status report with the Commission in accordance with the terms of this Order.
- 2. If Express Phone fails to file the report, the Commission may dismiss this proceeding, without prejudice, by separate Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 19 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC ISERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Honorable Douglas F Brent Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Tony A Taylor BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203